947 Warehouse Inventory
Adjustment Advice -
Canada
VICS EDI
Version: 006020VICS
 Author: GS1 US and  GS1 Canada
 Publication: 12/31/2010
 Notes: For implementation July

L Pounds
O Ounces
W1916 529 Inventory Transaction Type Code O ID 1/2 Used
Description: Code defining inventory activity
 CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 17, Included: 7)
Code Name
AD Inventory Adjustment - Decrease
AJ Inventory Adjustments
DP Dumped or Destroyed
PA Physical Inventory Adjustments
QU Hold/Quarantined Inventory
RE Recoup
SA Saleable Inventory
W1917 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier X ID 2/2 Used
Description: Code identifying the type/source of the descriptive number used in
Product/Service ID (234)
 CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 537, Included: 7)
Code Name
CA Case
Note 1:Note 1:
CA - GTIN EAN/UCC-14 digit Shipping Unit – the data structure for a 14-digit
EAN.UCC Global Trade Item Number that uniquely identifies a manufacturer’s
shipping unit encompassing non-consumer trade units such as cases, pallets and
inner packs. The number includes the packaging indicator and check digit.
CA - GTIN EAN/UCC-14 digit Shipping Unit – the data structure for a 14-digit
EAN.UCC Global Trade Item Number that uniquely identifies a manufacturer’s
shipping unit encompassing non-consumer trade units such as cases, pallets and
inner packs. The number includes the packaging indicator and check digit.
EN GTIN EAN/UCC - 13 Digit Data Structure
Description: Data structure for the 13 digit EAN.UCC (EAN International.Uniform
Code Council) Global Trade Item Number (GTIN)
EO GTIN EAN/UCC - 8 Digit Data Structure
Description: Data structure for the 8 digit EAN.UCC (EAN International.Uniform
Code Council) Global Trade Item Number (GTIN)
UK GTIN 14-digit Data Structure
Description: Data structure for the 14 digit EAN.UCC (EAN International.Uniform
Code Council) Global Trade Item Number (GTIN)
UO EAN.UCC Serial Shipping Container Code (SSCC)
Description: A 20 digit number comprising Application Identifier (AI) '00' and SSCC
UP GTIN UCC - 12 Digit Data Structure
Description: Data structure for the 12 digit EAN.UCC (EAN International.Uniform
Code Council) Global Trade Item Number (GTIN).  Also known as the Universal
Product Code (U.P.C.)
VN Vendor's (Seller's) Item Number
W1918 234 Product/Service ID X AN 1/80 Used
Description: Identifying number for a product or service
Retail Industry Conventions and
Implementation Guidelines for EDI
GS1 US & GS1 Canada Warehouse Inventory Adjustment Advice -
Canada - 947
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
December 2010 V006020VICS 18
Copyright 2010 - GS1 US
Syntax Rules:
1. R0405 - At least one of W1904 or W1905 is required.
2. P0506 - If either W1905 or W1906  is present, then the other is required.
3. P0708 - If either W1907 or W1908  is present, then the other is required.
4. C101112 - If W1910 is present, then W1911 and W1912 are required.
5. C131415 - If W1913 is present, then W1914 and W1915 are required.
6. P1718 - If either W1917 or W1918  is present, then the other is required.
Retail Industry Conventions and
Implementation Guidelines for EDI
GS1 US & GS1 Canada Warehouse Inventory Adjustment Advice -
Canada - 947
December 2010 V006020VICS 19
Copyright 2010 - GS1 US
N9 Extended Reference